



IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICK PERRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.

Appellants,

v.

SHANNON PEREZ, ET AL.

Appellees.

RICK PERRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.

Appellants,

v.

WENDY DAVIS, ET AL.

Appellees.

RICK PERRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.

Appellants,

v.

SHANNON PEREZ, ET AL.

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas

BRIEF OF APPELLEES WENDY DAVIS, LEAGUE OF UNITED
LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS, ET AL.

LUIS ROBERTO VERA, JR.
LULAC NATIONAL GENERAL
COUNSEL
1325 Riverview Towers
111 Soledad
San Antonio, TX 78205
(210) 225-3300
lrvlaw@sbcglobal.net

Counsel for Appellee LULAC

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. DESANCTIS
JESSICA RING AMUNSON
CAROLINE D. LOPEZ
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
psmith@jenner.com

Counsel for Davis Appellees

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

DAVID RICHARDS
RICHARDS, RODRIGUEZ &
SKEITH LLP
816 Congress Avenue
Suite 1200
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 476-0005
Counsel for Appellee LULAC

J. GERALD HEBERT
J. GERALD HEBERT, P.C.
191 Somerville St., #405
Alexandria, VA 22304
(703) 628-4673
Counsel for Davis Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

LIST OF PARTIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

I. The Dismantling of Senate District 10 in the
2011 Senate Plan 5

II. The State’s Choice to Slow the Preclearance
Process in the District Court for the District
of Columbia 13

III. The Proceedings on the State Senate Map in
the Western District of Texas 22

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 27

ARGUMENT 28

I. The District Court’s Imposition of an Interim Senate Map Was Required By Numerous Decisions of this Court..... 28

II. The State’s Reliance on *Upham* Is Based on a Misreading of that Case..... 39

III. The State’s Objections to Compliance with Section 5 are Unfounded..... 44

CONCLUSION 46

Appendix..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	14
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976) ...	31, 32
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	33, 37
<i>Campos v. City of Baytown</i> , 840 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Connor v. Waller</i> , 421 U.S. 656 (1975).....	29, 37
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	16-17
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	30, 35
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	17
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	4, 46
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 519 U.S. 9 (1996).....	29, 31, 33, 37, 41
<i>McCain v. Lybrand</i> , 465 U.S. 236 (1984)	43
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez</i> , 452 U.S. 130 (1981).....	29, 30, 34, 38, 42
<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977)	14, 30
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....	29
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	24
<i>United States v. Board of Supervisors of Warren County</i> , 429 U.S. 642 (1977)	31, 42

<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982).....	26, 39, 40, 41
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	24
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978)	37
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1253	1
42 U.S.C. § 1973c	30, 43
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>Extension of the Voting Rights Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 97th Cong. 1877 (1981).....	44
S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975), <i>reprinted in</i> 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 774	30-31, 38
<i>To Examine the Impact and Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Const. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 109th Cong. (2005).....	45
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Nina Perales, Luis Figueroa & Criselda G. Rivas, <i>ReviewtheVRA.org, VOTING RIGHTS IN TEXAS 1982-2006</i> (June 2006)	45

QUIET REVOLUTION IN THE SOUTH: THE
IMPACT OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT
1965-1990 (Chandler Davidson &
Bernard Grofman eds., 1994)..... 45
